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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

INTRODUCTION 

This discussion and analysis is to provide an overview of the Southeastern Colorado Water 
Conservancy District’s financial condition and operating results of the past year and to inform 
our constituents about the District’s financial issues and activities. We encourage readers to 
consider all of the information presented here including the independent auditors’ report, the 
basic financial statements, notes, and supplementary information.  

Government wide activities and assets include both the Governmental (District) and the 
Proprietary (Enterprise) Funds. The District functions as a Governmental Fund with one set of 
standard accounting policies and the Enterprise funds function as Business-type Proprietary 
Funds with a different set of standard accounting policies both in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. These policies are discussed in the summary of significant 
accounting policies in Note one to the financial statements. Reconciliations for the 
Governmental Fund and activities are necessary in order to make a consolidated presentation.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

1. Government wide assets exceed its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources
$133,452,744 at December 31, 2017. The District’s ongoing obligations may use the
unrestricted net position of the governmental activities totaling $8,863,239 at December 31,
2017. Unrestricted net position of the business-type activity totals $8,955,570 at December
31, 2017 and may all be used to meet ongoing obligations. The combined total of
unrestricted net position available to meet ongoing obligations is $17,818,809.

2. The District’s net position (government wide) increased from $127,790,348 at December
31, 2016 to $133,452,744 at December 31, 2017. This is an increase of $5,662,396 or 4.43
percent during the year ended December 31, 2017.

3. The most significant asset of the District is its perpetual water rights that are reported at
$132,237,478. Note five presents more detail relating to the District's capital assets. To
calculate the government wide Net Position of $133,452,744, the carrying value of the
perpetual water rights and land is combined with other assets and long-term liabilities, along
with deferred inflows of resources. The Statement of Net Position clearly illustrates these
details.

4. The District’s debt consists primarily of the amounts due the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
(Reclamation) totaling $18,215,984 at December 31, 2017.  This includes both the
obligation related to the Governmental activities Fryingpan-Arkansas Project (Project)
construction contract and the Business-type activities Safety of Dams obligation.  This
represents a decrease for both of $5,641,061 during the year ended December 31, 2017.
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In 2017, the Business-type activities commenced loan withdrawals from the Colorado Water 
Conservation Board for construction of the Hydroelectric Power Project on Pueblo Dam. 
This is an increase in long-term liabilities of the business activities in the amount of 
$6,054,144 at year end December 31, 2017.  
 
Note six presents the detail of these obligations. 

 
OVERVIEW 
 
This annual report includes a series of financial statements.  In addition to this Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), the report consists of (1) government wide statements, (2) 
fund financial statements, (3) the notes to the financial statements, (4) required supplementary 
information, and (5) additional information.  
 
The first two basic statements present a government wide view of the District’s finances. All 
District operations are categorized and reported as either governmental or business-type 
activities. Governmental activities include basic governmental and administrative services, the 
repayment of primary debt, and the protection of the District’s water rights. The District’s 
business-type activities carried out by the Proprietary Funds include the sale and administration 
of water from the Fryingpan-Arkansas Project, related surcharges, and Return flows. The Safety 
of Dams repayment obligation is a long-term debt of the business type activity. Projects include: 
(1) The Arkansas Valley Conduit Project, (2) the Excess Capacity Master Contract, (3) 
Enlargement of the Pueblo Reservoir and Turquoise Lake, (4) the Lease of Power Privilege for 
Hydroelectric Power at the Pueblo Dam, as well as the construction of the Hydroelectric 
Powerhouse facility, and (5) other water issues and projects as identified by the Board of 
Directors. These government wide statements are designed to present both the governmental 
and business-type activities as a consolidated total for the District. 
 
 
BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

• The Statement of Net Position focuses on resources available for future operations. 
In simple terms, this statement presents a snapshot view of the assets of the District, 
the liabilities it owes and its deferred inflows and the net difference at December 31, 
2017. The net difference is further separated into amounts for net investment in 
capital assets, restricted for specific purposes, and unrestricted amounts. 
Governmental and business type activities are reported on the accrual basis of 
accounting. The Statement of Net Position demonstrates that the District is in a solid 
position for future operations with net position that has steadily increased in recent 
years.  

 
• The Statement of Activities focuses on the gross and net costs of the District’s 

programs and the extent to which such programs rely upon general revenues. This 
statement summarizes and simplifies the user’s ability to determine the extent to 
which the programs are self-supporting and/or subsidized by general revenues.  

 
• Fund financial statements focus separately on the governmental fund and the 

proprietary funds. Governmental fund statements follow the more traditional 
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presentation of financial statements and include a reconciliation of the governmental 
Fund Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position and a reconciliation of the 
governmental fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Funds 
Balance to the Statement of Activities. Statements for the District’s proprietary fund 
follow the governmental fund and include a Statement of Net Position, Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position, and Statement of Cash 
Flows. 

 
 

• The notes to the financial statements provide additional disclosures required by 
generally accepted accounting principles and provide information to assist the reader 
in understanding the District’s financial condition. 

 
The MD&A is intended to explain the significant changes in the financial position and 
differences in operations between current and prior years. The MD&A includes currently 
known information that management is aware of at the date of the auditor’s report. Please read 
it in conjunction with the District’s financial statements that follow this section. 
 
 
GOVERNMENT WIDE 
 
The District had a successful year in 2017. We continued to make timely repayments on our 
long-term debt while maintaining our capital assets and our financial investment reserves. The 
total Net Position is the best indicator in this presentation of a successful year as it displays the 
increased net position at December 31, 2017. 
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GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
 
The following table compares revenues and expenses for the governmental activities for 2017 
and 2016. 
 

 
 

 
The contract between the District and Reclamation stipulates that the District is responsible for 
repayment of a portion of the costs of the Fryingpan-Arkansas Project. The total estimated 
repayment obligation for the District was $132,237,478. This represented $74,348,993 allocated 
to agriculture and $57,888,485 allocated to municipal and industrial. Each year the District also 
incurs operating and maintenance costs. 
 
Strategically the District analyzes the primary debt of the Fryingpan-Arkansas Project and the 
rate that the debt is retired. Reclamation estimates that the primary debt will be paid by 2025. 
Due to the acceleration of payments, negotiations with Reclamation and other related parties 
ensued to maximize the financial soundness of the entire Project including all related elements. 
 
In July of 2014 the District and Reclamation signed the tenth amendment to the Fryingpan-
Arkansas Project for the Safety of Dams construction at Twin Lakes Dam. The Safety of Dams 
at Twin Lakes was funded by ad valorem tax revenue and did not affect the future operating 
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revenue of the District. In 2016, the District recognized the final changes for the tenth 
amendment activities.   
 
Reclamation applies miscellaneous revenues collected by Reclamation to the District’s 
repayment contract for the Fryingpan-Arkansas Project. It was determined that other features 
might also be paid off with the revenue. These features include the South Outlet construction 
on the Pueblo Dam, Ruedi Reservoir and the Fountain Valley Authority primary debt. A 
smaller portion of collected miscellaneous revenue continues to be used towards the primary 
debt of the Fryingpan-Arkansas Project. The future use of these funds will be applied towards 
the Arkansas Valley Conduit, a feature that has not yet been completed, but part of the original 
Fryingpan - Arkansas Project authorization. It is estimated the repayment of this project will 
begin when final construction of the project is completed.   
 
We experienced a slight increase of $39,570 in property tax revenues. Assessments of property 
taxes are done in the year prior to receipt of ad valorum tax. The Specific Ownership taxes 
revenues experienced a 17 percent increase in 2017 totaling $164,069. Specific Ownership taxes 
are assessed on personal vehicles, boats, etc., and represents growing economic conditions.  
 
The general government expense increased 11 percent from 2016 to 2017, mainly due to an 
increase in outside consulting, full year of two additional employees hired in the fourth quarter 
of 2016, and the first year of the Excess Capacity Master Contract.  
 
The first year of the Excess Capacity Master Contract for storage in Pueblo Reservoir was 2017. 
The fees were collected from participants and paid to Reclamation in 2016 and represents a pre-
payment and deferred revenue in 2017.  The 2017 total amount of the Excess Capacity Master 
Contract storage was $261,261. 
 
In 2017, the District purchased a new fleet vehicle, additional Geographic Information Systems 
(GIS) software to track District boundaries and water deliveries and started the first of three 
phases of construction for the District headquarters parking lot re-pavement. This capital outlay 
ensures regular maintenance regarding the District headquarters and grounds as well as ensuring 
dependable technology. The total capital expenditures totaled $54,167 in 2017.  
 
 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES 
 
The Business Activity Enterprise (Enterprise) functions from a solid financial base; however, 
the success of the proprietary funds is more accurately measured by the impact that it has 
facilitating projects within the District that benefit our constituents. The Enterprise funds have 
also seen the start of construction on the Hydroelectric Power Project on Pueblo Dam. The 
development of hydroelectric power as an additional revenue source will significantly increase 
the future financial activity within the Proprietary Funds. The 2017 Annual Financial report is 
the first year in which the Enterprise Activities will report two separate funds being the Water 
Activity fund and the Hydroelectric Power Project fund. 
 
In 2017, construction began on the Hydroelectric Power Project with expected completion in 
2018.  A total of $6,054,144 was drawn from the CWCB loan and annual interest during 
construction accrued through December 31, 2017 was paid in the amount of $23,040.  
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Progress continues to be made in serving as a leader for community water development projects. 
Arkansas Valley Conduit continues to move forward with the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation and 
the District staff working toward the final design of the project.  
   
In 2017, Project water and Return flow water sales produced $404,861.  Water sales have a 
direct effect on related surcharges collected, which include the Safety of Dams for Pueblo Dam, 
Environmental and the Water Activity Enterprise.  
 
In 2017, the Safety of Dams for Pueblo Dam surcharge was $199,230, the Environmental 
Stewardship surcharge was $208,873 and the Water Activity Enterprise surcharge was 
$245,799. Total 2016 surcharge revenue was $653,902. 
 
The following table compares revenues and expenses for the business type activities separated 
by the Water Activities and the Hydro Project for 2017 compared to 2016.  
 

 
 
 
BUDGET ANALYSIS 
 
In December 2016, the District’s Board of Directors adopted a budget for the Governmental 
Fund for the calendar year 2017 following a public hearing as required by state law. The original 
budgeted appropriation for the year ended December 31, 2017 totaled $15,648,973. The District 
chose not to modify the expenditures by amendment in 2017. Actual expenditures for 2017 
totaled $14,929,437. The variance of $719,536 in the budget analysis is mainly due to a delay 
in projects, programs, or capital outlay spending. The required supplementary information 
schedule details the general fund budgetary comparison. 
 



   

 vii 

Located in the Additional Information portion is a budgetary comparison of the Business 
Activities of the Enterprise. In December 2016, the Enterprise’s Board of Directors adopted a 
budget for the Business Activities fund for the calendar year 2017 following a public hearing 
as required by state law. The original budgeted appropriations for the year ended December 31, 
2017 totaled $14,375,773. As a result of the start of construction on the Hydroelectric Power 
Project in October 2017 the Enterprise chose to modify the expenditures by resolution of the 
Board of Directors. The total Enterprise adopted budget was separated between Water Activity 
in the amount of $2,236,182 and Hydroelectric Project in the amount of $12,139,591.  
 
Actual expenditures for 2017 totaled $1,512,169 for the Water Activity, the variance of 
$724,013 is due to delay in project and programs regarding outside services and personnel 
services.  Actual expenditures for 2017 totaled $7,966,501 for the Hydroelectric Project, the 
variance of $4,173,090 is due to a delay in the project. The Hydroelectric Project began in the 
fourth quarter 2017. 
 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
At December 31, 2017, the District had $132,257,570 invested in perpetual water  
rights and land classified as a non-depreciable capital asset. Office furniture and equipment was 
inventoried and obsolete items removed from the asset list. Note five details the capital assets 
activity. 

 

 
 

 
The District utilizes the collection of ad valorum property tax and Winter water storage charges 
to retire the debt. Reclamation credits miscellaneous revenue to the repayment of the Project 
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debt based on contracts for use of Fryingpan-Arkansas facilities for storage and delivery of non-
Project water.  Ad valorum property tax also pays operating and maintenance costs. 
 
The repayment contract period is for 40 years with an extension of ten years. The District is 
well within this time period with an estimated principal balance owed at December 31, 2017 of 
$17,845,164.  Future payments will continue to be applied to operating and maintenance costs 
first, and then to the agriculture portion of the original construction which is free of interest. 
 
In addition to the obligation for the original reimbursable construction costs, another contract 
was entered into on July 15, 1998 with Reclamation for the repayment of funds expended for a 
federally performed Safety of Dams modification program. The Water Activity fund pays 
$60,000 per year from surcharge fees collected on water activities within the District boundaries 
for the agricultural portion of the debt. The municipal portion was paid off in 2010. The balance 
of this contract obligation at December 31, 2017 totals $370,820. 
 
 
FINANCIAL CONTACT 
 
The District’s financial statements are designed to present users with a general overview of the 
District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability. Any questions should be 
directed to the Finance Manager, Leann Noga at the Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy 
District office at 31717 United Avenue, Pueblo, Colorado, 81001. 
 
 













SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Total fund balance - governmental fund 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement 
of net position are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not 
financial resources and therefore are not reported in the 
governmental fund. The cost of these assets is capitalized 
and expensed over their estimated useful lives in the statement 
of net position and the statement of activities 

Cost of capital assets 
Accumulated depreciation 

Liabilities that are not due and payable in the current period are 
not reported in the governmental fund but are reported in the 
statement of net position as follows: 

$ 133,955,327 
(1,086,144) 

$ 9,277,128 

132,869,183 

Contract payable 
Compensated absences 

Total net position - governmental activities 

(17,845,164) 
(263,889) (18,109,053) 

$ 124,037,258 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

REVENUES 
Property taxes 
Specific ownership taxes 
Fountain Valley Authority contract revenue 
Winter water storage 
Excess capacity contract 
Charges for services 
Investment revenue 
Other 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Current -

Outside services 
Personnel expense 
Travel and related expenses 
Office and administrative expenses 
Collection fees 
Winter water storage 
Excess capacity contract 
Fountain Valley Authority contract payments 
Bureau operations, maintenance and repairs 

Capital outlay 
Debt service -

Principal 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE, January 1 

FUND BALANCE, December 31 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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General 
Fund 

$ 7,388,181 
985,026 

5,355,898 
122,411 
261,261 

1,241,099 
72,035 

5,354 
15,431,265 

503,742 
1,376,310 

51,577 
206,665 
122,062 
122,411 
261,261 

5,355,898 
2,313,768 

54,167 

4,683,638 
15,051,499 

379,766 

8,897,362 

$ 9,277,128 



SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 

EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Net change in fund balance - governmental fund 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of 
activities are different because: 

Capital outlays are reported in the governmental fund as 
expenditures; however, these costs are reported in the statement 
of net position and allocated over their estimated useful lives as 
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation 
expense exceeds capital outlay 

Depreciation expense 
Capital outlay 

In the statement of activities, revenues received by the Bureau 
of Reclamation from other entities are reported as program 
revenues since these revenues reduce the District's contract 
obligation. However, these amounts do not represent current 
financial resources and thus are not reported in the fund. Also, 
other credits provided by the Bureau of Reclamation that reduce 
the contract obligation are not recognized in the fund 

The governmental fund reports the principal repayment of the 
contract obligation as an expenditure 

In the statement of activities, compensated absences are measured 
by the amounts earned during the year. In the governmental fund, 
however, expenditures for these items are measured by the amounts 
actually paid. This year the amount earned $(130,855) was more than 
the amount paid $(89,631) 

Change in net position - governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ (79,044) 
54,167 

$ 

$ 

379,766 

(24,877) 

897,422 

4,683,638 

(41,224) 

5,894,725 



SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Business-Type Activities 
Water Activity H~dro Project Total 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ - $ 9,969 $ 9,969 
Investments 3,822,459 3,822,459 
Accounts receivable 81,857 81,857 
Accrued interest receivable 39,208 39,208 
Due from other funds 689,299 689,299 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,632,823 9,969 4,642,792 

NONCURRENT ASSETS 
Investments 6,678,948 6,678,948 
Advance to other funds 470,000 470,000 
Capital assets -

Construction in progress 7,600,699 7,600,699 
Total capital assets 7,148,948 7,600,699 14,749,647 

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 7,148,948 7,600,699 14,749,647 

TOT AL ASSETS 11,781,771 7,610,668 19,392,439 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 5,194 1,063,599 1,068,793 
Accrued interest payable 23,040 23,040 
Contract with Bureau of Reclamation 60,000 60,000 
Other advance deposits 11,419 11,419 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 76,613 1,086,639 1,163,252 

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 
Contract with Bureau of Reclamation 310,820 310,820 
Advance from other fund 2,448,737 2,448,737 
Loan contract 6,054,144 6,054,144 

TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 310,820 8,502,881 8,813,701 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 387,433 9,589,520 9,976,953 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 459,916 459,916 
Unrestricted 11,394,338 (2,43 8, 768) 8,955,570 

TOTAL NET POSITION $ 11,394,338 $ (1,978,852) $ 9,415,486 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Business-Type Activities 
Water Activity 

OPERA TING REVENUES 
Charges for services $ 1,471,892 

TOTAL OPERA TING REVENUES 1,471,892 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Outside services 325,496 
Office and administrative expenses 1,071,584 
Travel and related expenses 1,512 
Legislative and water education 53,577 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,452,169 

OPERA TING INCOME (LOSS) 19,723 

NON OPERA TING REVENUES (EXPENSE) 
Intergovernmental revenue 56,687 
Interest revenue 80,103 

TOTAL NONOPERA TING REVENUES 
(EXPENSES) 136,790 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 156,513 

NET POSITION, January 1 11,237,825 

NET POSITION, December 31 $ 11,394,338 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
-10-

Hydro Project 

$ - $ 

184,027 
203,856 

959 

388,842 

(388,842) 

(388,842) 

(1,590,010) 

$ (1,978,852) $ 

Total 

1,471,892 
1,471,892 

509,523 
1,275,440 

2,471 
53,577 

1,841,011 

(369,119) 

56,687 
80,103 

136,790 

(232,329) 

9,647,815 

9,415,486 



SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Business-Type Activities 
Enterprise Funds 

Water Activity H}'.dro Project 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received from customers $ 1,486,654 $ - $ 
Cash paid for goods and supplies (1,476,275) (388,842) 

Receipts for interfund services 388,842 
Payments for interfund services (1,598,292) 

NET CASH (USED) BY OPERA TING ACTIVITIES (1,587,913) 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPIT AL 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Intergovernmental revenue received 56,687 
Receipt from fund advance 1,120,010 469,885 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY NONCAPIT AL 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 1,176,697 469,885 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Payment on contract obligation (60,000) 

Proceeds from issuance of debt 6,054,144 

Capital expenditures (6,514,060) 

NET CASH (USED) BY CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES (60,000) (459,916) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest received 121,779 
Maturity and sales of investments 4,200,000 

Purchase of investments (3,850,563) 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 471,216 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 9,969 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, January 1 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, December 31 $ - $ 9,969 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Total 

1,486,654 
(1,865,117) 

388,842 
(1,598,292) 

(1,587,913) 

56,687 
1,589,895 

1,646,582 

(60,000) 
6,054,144 

(6,514,060) 

(519,916) 

121,779 
4,200,000 

(3,850,563) 

471,216 

9,969 

9,969 



SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Cont'd.) 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Business-Type Activities 
Enterprise Funds 

Water Activity Hydro Project Total 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERA TING INCOME (LOSS) 

TO NET CASH (USED) BY OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 

Operating income (loss) $ 19,723 $ (388,842) $ (369,119) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net 

cash (used) by operating activities -

Change in assets and liabilities -
Accounts receivable 14,761 14,761 

Prepaid expenses 15,252 15,252 

Due from other funds (689,299) (689,299) 

Accounts payable (39,358) (39,358) 

Other advance deposits I 1 

Due to other funds (908,993) 388,842 (520,151) 

NET CASH (USED) BY OPERA TING ACTIVITIES $ (1,587,913) $ - $ (1,587,913) 

SCHEDULE OF NONCASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND 
FINANCING ACTNITIES 

Change in fair value of investments $ 60,969 $ - $ 60,969 

Capital expenditures from accounts payable $ - $ 1,063,599 $ 1,063,599 

Interest expense accrued and capitalized $ - $ 23,040 $ 23,040 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
FIDUCIARY STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

AGENCY FUND 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 

ASSETS 

Investments 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

Deposits 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Agency 
Fund 

393,544 

393,544 

393,544 

393,544 
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SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District (the District) was created in 1958 under Colorado 
statutes to manage water resources of the Arkansas River Basin and to function as the legal taxing agency for 
the administration of the Fryingpan-Arkansas project and contracting agent with the federal government for 
reimbursable costs of the project. 

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America as applicable to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and 
financial reporting principles. The more significant accounting and reporting practices used by the District are 
described below. 

A. REPORTING ENTITY 

As required by generally accepted accounting principles, the District (the primary government) includes, if 
applicable, component units in its financial statements based upon financial accountability. Inasmuch as no 
component unit meets the criteria for inclusion, no component unit financial statements have been included. 

B. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The basic financial statements include both government-wide (based on the District as a whole) and fund 
financial statements. The government-wide financial statements, which include the statement of net position 
and the statement of activities, report information on all the non-fiduciary activities of the District. For the 
most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, 
which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business­
type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. 

The government-wide statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a 
functional category or activity are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a function or activity. Program revenues include, if applicable, (1) charges to customers or 
applicants who purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given 
function or activity; (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational requirements of 
a particular function or activity; and (3) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the capital 
requirements of a particular function or activity. Taxes and other internally dedicated resources are reported 
as general revenues rather than program revenues. The net cost by function or business-type activity is 
normally covered by general revenues such as property taxes, specific ownership taxes or other unrestricted 
revenues. 

Separate fund financial statements are provided for the major governmental fund, the major proprietary funds 
and the fiduciary fund, even though the latter is excluded from the government-wide financial statements. 
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SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd.) 

The District's fiduciary fund is presented in the fund financial statements by type since by definition these 
assets are held for the benefit of third parties and cannot be used to assist the activities or obligations of the 
government. These funds are not incorporated into the government-wide statements. 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in 
aggregate financial position resulting from the activities of the fiscal period. The focus of the fund financial 
statements is on the major individual funds of the governmental and business-type categories. Each 
presentation provides valuable information that can be analyzed and compared to enhance the usefulness of 
the information. 

C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
PRESENTATION 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting, as are the fund financial statements for the proprietary funds. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenue in the year for which they are levied, while 
grants and similar items are recognized as revenue when all eligibility requirements are met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collected within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the District considers revenue to be 
available if collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year. Expenditures generally are recorded when a 
liability is incurred as is the case with accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when the liability 
has matured and payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in the 
governmental fund, while proceeds of long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as 
other financing sources. 

Property taxes, specific ownership taxes, interest and charges for services are considered revenues susceptible 
to accrual. Contributions and miscellaneous revenue are recorded as revenues when received in cash because 
they are not generally measurable until received in cash. 

Business-type activities and the proprietary funds are accounted for using the flow ot economic resources 
measurement focus. With this measurement focus, all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources associated with the operation of the activity or fund are included on the 
statement of net position. The proprietary fund-type operating statements present increases (revenues) and 
decreases (expenses) in net position. The proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from 
nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing 
and delivering goods in connection with the proprietary funds' principal ongoing operation. The principal 
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SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd.) 

operating revenues of the District's water activity enterprise funds and the hydro project enterprise fund are 
charges to customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for the enterprise funds include the cost of 
sales and services, along with administrative expenses. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition 
are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

The District reports the following major governmental fund: 

• The general fund is the primary operating fund of the District and is always classified as a major fund. 
The general fund is used to account for all financial resources of the District except those required to be 
accounted for in a separate fund. Major revenue sources include property taxes, specific ownership taxes, 
and contractual revenue. Primary expenditures include general government and debt service. 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

The following is a description of the major proprietary funds of the District: 

,, The water activity fund includes the sale and administration of water for the Fryingpan-Arkansas project, 
related surcharges and return flows. In addition, this fund is responsible for the safety of dams repayment 
obligation. Other projects accounted for in this fund include (1) the Arkansas Valley Conduit; (2) an 
excess capacity water contract; and (3) possible enlargement of the Pueblo Reservoir and Turquoise Lake. 
This fund also may include other water related programs and projects as identified by the board of 
directors. 

• The hydro project fund, which began construction during the latter part of 2017, was created to develop 
hydro power on the Pueblo Dam. Activities of the fund include construction, administration, operation 
and maintenance of the hydro project, along with accumulation of resources for the payment of principal 
and interest on long-term debt. The revenues generated by the hydro project are pledged as collateral for 
the repayment of the contract loan. All costs are financed through charges to customers with rates 
established based on contractual agreement. 

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. An exception to this rule is the administrative charge imposed on the water activity enterprise 
fund by the general fund. Elimination of this charge would distort the direct costs and program revenues 
reported for the functions affected. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd.) 

D. BUDGET ARY PRINCIPLES 

The District adheres to the following procedures in establishing its budgets: 

On or before October 15 of each year, the budget officer submits to the board of directors a proposed budget 
for the fiscal year commencing the following January 1. The budget includes proposed expenditures and the 
means of financing them. Public hearings are conducted by the board of directors to obtain taxpayer 
comments and the District adopts budgets for all funds. All funds, including the enterprise funds, use the 
current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting in preparing the 
budgets. 

Expenditure estimates in the annual budget are enacted into law through the passage of appropriation 
resolutions. Budgetary control exists at the total fund level and the budget amounts reported reflect all 
amendments, if any, enacted by the District. 

E. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of interest and non-interest-bearing demand deposits. Investments include 
money market mutual funds and U.S. Treasury and agency securities that are reported at fair value. Any 
related unrealized gain or loss is included as part of investment revenue. 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the District considers demand deposits to be cash and cash 
equivalents. 

FT PROPERTY TAXES 

Property taxes are levied by December 15 of each year based on the assessed vaiue of property as certified by 
the County Assessor in each county within the District's boundaries by the previous December 10th. Assessed 
values are a percentage of actual values and a reevaluation of all property must be made every two years. The 
last reevaluation date was January 1, 2018 for the 2016 base year specified by state law. 

The taxes levied by December 15, 2017 reflect 2017 property taxes that will be collected in 2018 by the 
County Treasurer in each county within the District's boundaries. Taxes collected by each Treasurer are 
remitted to the District on a monthly basis. These taxes are due January 2, 2018 and may be paid in two 
installments (February 28 and June 15) or they may be paid in full April 30. Taxes not paid in accordance 
with this schedule accrue interest and penalty charges and are subject to liens if not paid by November. 

G. INTERFUND RECEIVABLES/PAY ABLES 

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds for goods provided or 
services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified, if applicable, as "due from other funds" and 
"due to other funds" in the fund financial statements. 

-17-



SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd.) 

H. PREPAID ITEMS 

Prepaid items represent payments made for expenditures to be charged to a future accounting period and are 
recognized using the consumption method. The prepaid contract obligation reported in the governmental 
activities and the general fund are also reported as a liability since the collection of the funds occurs prior to 
the accounting period for which it is effective and is characterized as an exchange transaction under generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

I. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets, which include perpetual water rights, land, construction-in-progress, buildings and 
improvements, along with furniture and equipment are reported in the applicable governmental or business­
type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. The District previously established a 
capitalization threshold of $5,000. This level was set so as to maintain a balance between accountability and 
managing the costs of recording and tracking these assets. Capital assets are defined as assets with an initial 
individual cost or estimated cost that equals or exceeds the limit identified above and have a useful life greater 
than one year. Capital assets are recorded at cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. 
Contributed capital assets are recorded at acquired value at the time received. Normal maintenance and 
repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the useful life of the asset are not 
capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest incurred 
during the construction phase of capital assets for business-type activities is included as part of the capitalized 
value of assets constructed when material. Interest totaling $23,040 was capitalized during the year ended 
December 31, 2017 in the hydro project fund. 

Capital assets of the District, except for land, perpetual water rights and construction-in-progress, are 
depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Governmental Activities 
Buildings and improvements 5-30 
Furniture and equipment 3-10 

Perpetual water rights represent the District's share of the original costs of construction and are not 
depreciated or amortized. The original contract between the United States Bureau of Reclamation and the 
District grants the District perpetual rights to use water made available by the project. Project property and all 
related facilities remain in the exclusive control, possession and ownership of the United States. 
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